Re:

Bridgewater Discount Liquors, Inc.

Premise:
25 Broad Street

City/Town:
Bridgewater, MA 01864

DECISION

Bridgewater Discount Liquors, Inc. (“Licensee”) holds an all alcohol license issued pursuant to Massachusetts General Laws chapter 138, §15.  The Alcoholic Beverages Control Commission (“the Commission”) held a hearing on May 11, 2010 regarding an alleged violations of Massachusetts General Laws chapter 138, §§34 and 63A.  Prior to the commencement of the hearing, the Licensee stipulated to the violations alleged in Investigator Caroline L. Guarino-Wilichoski’s report.  

The following exhibits are in evidence:

1. Licensee’s Stipulation of Facts; and

2. Investigative Report of Investigator Caroline L. Guarino-Wilichoski.

There is one (1) tape of this hearing.

Facts

1. On Wednesday, December 31, 2009, Sergeant Thomas LaGrasta of the Bridgewater Police Department observed a youthful looking male exit Bridgewater Liquors carrying a twelve (12) pack of Busch Light Beer and a brown paper bag containing a bottle which was later identified as Smirnoff Vodka.

2. The youth (age 19) told Police he was not asked for identification by the clerk in the store.

3. The clerk told the police his name was Richard Prosper and his date of birth was 8/20/1991 (age 18).

4. The Police ran his information with the Registry of Motor Vehicles and could not find him.

5. The clerk then informed the Police he was born on 8/20/1992 (age 17).  

6. Administrative review of the file indicates the licensee has two (2) prior violations with the Commission.  

Conclusion

The Commission finds Bridgewater Discount Liquors, Inc. in violation of Massachusetts General Laws chapter 138, §§34 and 63A.  The Commission suspends the license for a period of seven (7) days.  

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES CONTROL COMMISSION

Robert H. Cronin, Commissioner ____________________________________________

Susan Corcoran, Commissioner _____________________________________________

Dated in Boston, Massachusetts this 24th day of May 2010.

You have the right to appeal this decision to the Superior Courts under the provisions of Chapter 30A of the Massachusetts General Laws within thirty days of receipt of this decision. 

cc:
Bridgewater Licensing Board

Frederick G. Mahony,
Chief Investigator

Sgt. Thomas LaGrasta, Bridgewater Police Department


John F. Creedon, Esq. 

File

